
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Lady Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held via Zoom 

Conference Call on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 commencing at 6.00 pm for the transaction 

of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 September 2020 as a true and 
correct record. 

 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE   

 
 This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn since its last 

meeting of the sad deaths of the following: 
 

 former Councillor Philip Dunne, former Mayor of the Borough in 2005/2006 and 
ward councillor for Talbot,  

 former Councillor Craig Matthews, Executive Member for Community Services 
and ward councillor for Highfield ward 1995/2003; and  

 former Mayoress Mrs June Preston who was Mayoress to her husband, the then 
Councillor John Preston in 1993/1994. 

 
Group Leaders/ representatives will be asked to pay tribute to the work and dedication 
of these former civic office holders.  
 
The Lady Mayor will then move the following resolution of condolence. 
 
“The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the families and friends of former 
Councillor Philip Dunne, former Councillor Craig Matthews and former Mayoress June 
Preston for their loss and places on record its recognition of the dedication to office of 
these former civic office holders.” 
 
Following the passing of this resolution, Council will then hold a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect.  

 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
5  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE REGARDING THE PANDEMIC   

 
 Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health to provide a verbal update regarding the 

pandemic.  
 

6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD REPORT  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Corporate, People and Place 
Portfolios, the Combined Fire Authority report and the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board report. 
 
 
 



Members are reminded that: 



 The Lead Executive Member * has up to three minutes to present the report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 
 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be a period of up to 25 minutes for responses from any Cabinet 
Member * on their area of responsibility at the end of the questions/ comments 
for each report. 
 
* or Combined Fire Authority representative or Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board. 

 
7  AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 To consider the appointment of an Independent Member/s to the Audit Committee.   

 
8  FIREWORKS  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 To consider the following motions which have been submitted in accordance with 

Procedure Rule 12.1. 
 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Burdess (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Cain 
Callow 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 

G Coleman 
Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 

Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

R Scott 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 
Wing 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Baker, D Coleman, Farrell, Hugo, Jackson, O’Hara, Owen, Robertson and 
Stansfield declared prejudicial interests in agenda item 5 ‘Call-In – Referral to full Council’ 
as members of the Planning Committee.  Councillors Mrs Callow and Callow declared 
personal interests in the same item as they lived in the vicinity of Stanley Park Golf 
course. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 July 2020 be signed by the 
Deputy Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced the sad death on 29 August of former Mayoress Betty Crichton 
and, on behalf of the Council, expressed condolences to her family. 
 
Members then observed a minute’s silence. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
Prior to consideration of the Executive and Combined Fire Authority reports, Dr Arif 
Rajpura, Director of Public Health was invited to address members of the Council in 
respect of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Dr Rajpura outlined the latest pandemic 
developments and government guidance, as well as the impact upon the Blackpool 
locality.  He went on to answer questions from councillors in relation to arrangements 
that were in place to protect residents including local testing and ‘track and trace’ 
systems.   
 
The Executive Lead Members for the meeting then presented reports to the Council on 
work undertaken in the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered 
corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in 
transforming services and with partners.   The report from representatives on the 
Combined Fire Authority was also considered. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas and the following members offered written responses to questions raised at the 
meeting: 
 
1. Councillor L Williams agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Walsh on 

the number of hotels and guesthouses that were being leased by the Council, along 
with details of the financial support for payment of leases/rents to those 
establishments that had been unable to trade during the national lockdown. 

2. Following comments from Councillor M Scott, Councillor L Williams offered to 
provide details of the planned structure to support the young people in the 
Council’s care into apprenticeships. 

3. Councillor Smith offered to provide Councillor Walsh with details of the regulations 
regarding the compulsory purchase by the Council, of properties that had been 
problematic/ derelict for over ten years. 

4. Councillor D Scott left the meeting prior to consideration of the report from the 
Combined Fire Authority representatives. 

5. Having declared prejudicial interests in agenda item 5, Councillors Baker, D 
Coleman, Farrell, Hugo, Jackson, O’Hara, Owen, Robertson and Stansfield left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the item. 

 
5  CALL IN - REFERRAL TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
Members considered the referral from the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee in respect of the Executive Decision EX29/2020 ‘Proposed appropriation and 
open space land at Stanley Park Golf Course, Blackpool’.   
 
Motion 1:  Councillor T Williams proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded): 
 
‘That the Council refers the item back to the Executive, that it listens to the people of 
Blackpool and overrides the decision to develop the site in order for the Council to 
protect and maintain this land for future generations in perpetuity’. 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

In moving his motion, Councillor T Williams referred to the number of representations 
that had been received that objected to the development on the site and his reasons for 
call-in of the item including that he had considered that there had been a lack of 
consultation on the proposed development and that it should be reserved for open green 
space.   
 
A range of views were expressed on the motion.  A number of members supported the 
proposal to refer the decision back for review, citing that unlike other developments, the 
land was not historically a campsite and should be protected as an opportunity to develop 
the site for all users as the proposed development was aimed at tourists rather than the 
town’s residents.  It was also stated that the current use provided aesthetic green space 
for the town and the proposed development was not in line with the objectives in the 
Council’s Green and Blue Strategy or the Council’s climate change declaration to protect 
the environment.  Concerns were expressed that it would be difficult to change any 
concept once a planning application had been submitted, that many developers gained 
planning consent on appeal and that not all members had been involved in considering 
alternative proposals. 
 
A number of members spoke against the notice of motion, stating that accessibility of the 
site to residents was currently limited and as such the land was underused by a limited 
number of people who were golf club members.  It was stated that golf courses were not 
natural environments and therefore did not support indigenous wildlife, were ineffective 
at carbon capture and that the developer had planned to plant more trees and 
commission an environmental survey.  In terms of the Executive decision, it was 
expressed that it had been necessary to determine appropriation whatever the future 
outcome on use, that the recent petition included people who were unlikely to use the 
land, that a diligent tender and decision-making process had been followed and that the 
planning process would determine the appropriate use of land.  Members also stated that 
the development would create potential local jobs and opportunities for suppliers in the 
area. 
 
Prior to voting, five members of the Council requested that the vote on the motion should 
be recorded.  The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, G Coleman, Cox, Galley, 
Roberts, Mrs Scott, R Scott, Walsh, T Williams, Wilshaw, Wing - total 13.  
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Brookes, Burdess, Cain, Campbell, 
Collett, Critchley, Hobson, Hunter, Hutton, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, Smith, Taylor, L 
Williams – total 17. 
 
Abstentions:  None  
 
Motion lost:  The motion was therefore lost. 
 
Motion 2:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
‘That no further action be taken’. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
In moving the motion, Councillor L Williams referred to the reasons given by the scrutiny 
committee for referral and explained the tender process that had been followed and 
went on to highlight the best value advantages and stated that the Executive had 
balanced the benefits and disadvantages in making the decision with appropriate weight 
attributed to the points presented. 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Brookes, Burdess, Cain, Campbell, Collett, 
Critchley, Hobson, Hunter, Hutton, Kirkland, Matthews, Mitchell, Smith, Taylor, L Williams 
– total 17. 
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Mrs Callow, Callow, Clapham, G Coleman, Cox, Galley, 
Roberts, Mrs Scott, R Scott, Walsh, T Williams, Wilshaw, Wing - total 13.  
 
Abstentions:  None  
 
Motion won:  The motion was therefore carried. 
 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 9.12 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: (01253) 477034 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Executive Member Report to the Council 

25 November 2020 
AGENDA ITEM 6(a) 

 

CORPORATE PORTFOLIOS 
 

 
The ‘Corporate’ portfolio consists of:  
 

 Councillor Lynn Williams – Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Ivan Taylor – Cabinet Member for Projects and Partnerships 
 
The full details of the portfolio areas can be found on the Council’s website at  
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Your-Council/Your-councillors/Executive-members.aspx 
 

Strategic Issues 
 
Exit from the European Union 
As we approach the end of the Transition Period, the Council’s EU Exit Task and Finish Group 
has reconvened from August 2020 and is meeting fortnightly. The Group is monitoring 
government communications via the daily Local Government Bulletin and is liaising closely with 
the Lancashire Resilience Forum to ensure that the Council is equipped to make the most of the 
relationship the UK will have with the EU from January 2021. The Group will advise on how we 
can react quickly to the potential impact it may have on the town, its businesses and its 
residents. 
 
We are also addressing the impact of Brexit on some of our s
[...]
 have been very pleased with the development of scrutiny since I submitted my first report to 
Council 18 months ago. The feeling around scrutiny is now one of positivity and appreciation of 
the value that can be added by effective and enthusiastic scrutiny members. Our focus is on 
ensuring appropriate and early input into new policy and strategy, supporting the Council in its 
ongoing response to the pandemic and demonstrating the impact and value added by scrutiny. 
 
I look forward to presenting the Scrutiny Annual Report to you in June 2021. 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting:  25 November 2020 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the appointment of an Independent Member/s to the Audit Committee.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1
  

To make an appointment to two positions of Independent Member on the Audit 
Committee for a three year term of office, starting from 1 December 2020. The 
names of the recommended candidates will be put forward at the meeting by the 
Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To fill a vacancy on the committee and fulfil a previous action from the Annual 
Governance Statement. A second position is recommended to provide greater 
assurance to the committee and the governance framework and would provide 
complementary skills and expertise to the committee. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No   

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To not make an appointment.  However, this would be contrary to previous decisions of 
the Council to have an independent co-opted member of the Audit Committee.  To make 
just one appointment. This is an
[...]
t member and recommends that those authorities, 
for whom it is not a requirement, actively explore the appointment of an 
independent member to the committee. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 There are no Human Resource considerations. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 There are no equalities considerations to this report. 
 

Page 36



9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

The Members Allowances Scheme provides for a special responsibility allowance for 
an Independent Member of the Audit Committee, in the sum of £750 per year.  
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Having an independent co-optee on the Audit Committee is considered good practice 
and helps to strengthen the assurance and challenge to the committee. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

There are no ethical considerations. 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Consultation will take with the four Group Leaders on the preferred candidate before 
a recommendation on the appointments is made to Council. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Motions 
 
To consider the following motions, which have been submitted in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 12.1: 
 
a) Fireworks. Councillor Hobson to propose. 
 

Fireworks are used by people throughout the year to mark different events. While they can 
bring much enjoyment to some people, they can cause significant problems and fear for 
other people and animals. They can be a source of fear and distress for many animals 
(including pet animals, farm livestock and wildlife). Animals affected not only suffer 
psychological distress but can also cause themselves injuries – sometimes very serious ones 
– as they attempt to run away or hide from the noise. 
 
The unpredictable, loud and high intensity noises that many fireworks make can cause fear. 
For example, studies have found fireworks to be the most common cause for fear responses 
in dogs, and it is estimated that 45 percent of dogs show signs of fear when they hear 
fireworks. A New Zealand survey recorded 79 percent of horses as either anxious or very 
anxious around fireworks or over the Guy Fawkes Day period. 
 
Although there is limited direct evidence, it is also likely that fireworks and their debris will 
cause disturbance to wildlife and are likely to cause suffering or distress, depending on the 
distance from the explosive and the noise level. 
 
The RSPCA believes that a licensing system would help with better enforcement of the law 
by allowing enforcement bodies to know where licensed events are being held so they can 
focus on locations and incidents elsewhere. 
 
The RSPCA also believes that there is a real need to raise awareness amongst owners of 
animals about fireworks phobia. This phobia can be treated (in dogs at least) in the long 
term but owners need to prepare themselves and their pets sooner, rather than just before 
the fireworks are let off. There is a need to raise awareness about the impact of fireworks 
on animals to the wider public to encourage them to be more considerate of those with 
pets, horses and livestock as well as local wildlife. 
 
The RSPCA believes the law is failing as it does not prevent or sufficiently reduce the risk of 
fireworks causing distress, injury or anxiety to people, as well as death, injury or distress to 
animals. 
 
The RSPCA also believe that further research is needed to properly understand the impact of 
noise on animals and a number of things can be done to improve the situation for animals 
and people by: 
 

 introducing a limit on the public use of fireworks on or close to specific dates and 
times 

 tightening restrictions on the sale of fireworks in the run up to Bonfire night 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 reducing the maximum noise level of fireworks sold to the public, ensuring they are 
labelled accurately 

 licensing all public firework displays – and ensuring displays are better advertised to 
the public 

 
Therefore, this Council resolves: 
 

1. That the Chief Executive be requested to write to the Secretary of State for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy urging him to introduce legislation to limit the 
maximum noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for private 
displays. 
 

2. That the Director of Community and Environmental Services be requested to: 
 

 look at ways to encourage and promote all public firework displays within the 
local authority boundary to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing 
residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable people;  

 to develop and promote a public awareness campaign about the impact of 
fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including the precautions 
that can be taken to mitigate risks; and 

 to look at ways to encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ 
fireworks for public display.  

 

b) Supporting a healthier meal option for our older communities through Meals on 
Wheels. Councillor T Williams to propose. 

 
Even before the pandemic, more than an estimated 1.3 million people over the age of 65 
were thought to be malnourished. Malnutrition makes people more susceptible to physical 
and mental ill-health, extends hospital stays and makes re-admission more likely – 
malnutrition accounts for nearly £20bn of health and social care spending in England. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has made it difficult for many people to access good food daily, not 
least, older people and disabled people, who were already at high risk of malnutrition. 
During the crisis, many older people and disabled people struggled to access good food 
every day and indeed this issue predated the crisis. 
 
Whilst there are a number of ways to support people – like investing in lunch clubs or good 
care-home and hospital food – having a robust Meals on Wheels service locally is a 
cornerstone to tackling the issue. Meals on Wheels services provide a lifeline to people 
struggling to feed themselves in their own homes, ensure that older and disabled people at 
risk of malnutrition or social isolation can access regular social contact every day and at least 
one nutritious meal every day, and are cost-saving in the long-term to local authorities and 
NHS trusts. 
 
Now more than ever the Council must support older and disabled people to be able to stay 
healthy, safe and nourished in their own homes. 

Page 40



This Council resolves: 
 

To request the Executive to adopt and budget for, a subsidised Meals on Wheels service 
with an accredited local supplier similar to the scheme currently being delivered by Chorley 
Council, where the most disadvantaged in Blackpool’s older communities can receive 
financial support to have access to wholesome food every day. 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020
	6 EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD REPORT
	Item 6(b) - People Portfolios report
	Item 6(c) - Place Portfolios report
	Item 6(d) - Combined Fire Authority report
	Item 6(e) - SLB Chair Report November 2020

	7 AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER
	8 FIREWORKS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cross (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 

Collett 
Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 

Kirkland 
Matthews 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
R Scott 

Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 
Wing 

 
In Attendance: 
  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 September 2020 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record, subject to the insertion of the word ‘Deputy’ in minute 
number 3 prior to the word ‘Mayor’. 
 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE AND MINUTE'S SILENCE 
 
The Council noted the sad news of the deaths of former Councillor and Mayor Philip Dunne, 
former Councillor Craig Matthews and former Mayoress Mrs June Preston  
 
The following resolution of condolence was then moved: 
 
“The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the families and friends of former 
Councillor Philip Dunne, former Councillor Craig Matthews and former Mayoress June 
Preston for their loss and places on record its recognition of the dedication to office of these 
former civic office holders.” 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
Following the passing of the resolution, Council held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements from the Mayor. 
 
5  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE REGARDING THE PANDEMIC 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health was invited to address members of the Council in 
respect of the Covid-19 pandemic.   
 
He outlined the prevalence of cases in Blackpool compared to county and national levels as 
well as the measures that had been put in place to protect vulnerable citizens and to 
support schools and businesses.  Members also noted the developments in relation to the 
production of a vaccine and ongoing testing. 
 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE 
SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD REPORT 
 
The Executive Lead Members for the meeting presented reports to the Council on work 
undertaken in the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered 
corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming 
services and with partners.    
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority.  Councillor Galley, on 
behalf of the Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, also presented a report on scrutiny 
activities in recent months. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. In response to Councillor Galley regarding Fibre Blackpool, Councillor L Williams 

offered to provide an update on the work of the Digital Working Group. 
2. Councillor L Williams also agreed to provide details for Councillor Burdess on whether 

any service had been disproportionately affected by employees who had been 
required to register for settled status due to the exit from the European Union and if 
so, the measures needed to address the potential impact.  

3. Councillor Benson agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Burdess on the 
anticipated date when the Lotus Free School would be operating at full capacity and 
details of alternative provision.   

4. Following a question from Councillor R Scott on whether a joint survey with Wyre 
Borough Council and Fylde Borough Council could be arranged to establish the 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

feasibility of installing CCTV in the Arboretum following recent acts of vandalism, 
Councillor Hobson agreed to provide a written response.  

5. Councillor T Williams offered to circulate an incident report from the Lancashire Fire 
and Rescue Service relating to Bonfire Night, in response to the query from Councillor 
R Scott as to whether there had been an increase or decrease in the number of 
incidents of arson due to the pandemic.  

6. Councillor Cain left the meeting following the Executive report on the Place portfolio. 
7. Councillor Cox joined the meeting during the consideration of the report from the 

Council-appointed Combined Fire Authority representatives. 
8. The Mayor agreed to write a letter of congratulations to Jane Cole, Managing Director 

of Blackpool Transport on her forthcoming appointment as the first female President 
of the Confederation of Passenger Transport, the national body for bus and coach 
operators across the UK for 2021. 

 
7  AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 
Following on from the previous meeting of the Council where Members had agreed the 
recruitment process for an independent member of the Audit Committee, the Council 
considered the recommendation from the interview panel on the appointment to the 
current vacancy, as well as proposals to appoint a second independent member of the 
Committee. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 

‘To appoint Stuart Green and Gill Brown as independent co-opted members on the Audit 
Committee for a three year term of office, starting from 1 December 2020’. 
 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
8  FIREWORKS 
 
Motion: Having submitted notice, Councillor Hobson proposed (and Councillor T Williams 
seconded): 
 
‘Fireworks are used by people throughout the year to mark different events. While they can 
bring much enjoyment to some people, they can cause significant problems and fear for 
other people and animals. They can be a source of fear and distress for many animals 
(including pet animals, farm livestock and wildlife). Animals affected not only suffer 
psychological distress but can also cause themselves injuries – sometimes very serious ones 
– as they attempt to run away or hide from the noise. 
 
The unpredictable, loud and high intensity noises that many fireworks make can cause fear. 
For example, studies have found fireworks to be the most common cause for fear responses 
in dogs, and it is estimated that 45 percent of dogs show signs of fear when they hear 
fireworks. A New Zealand survey recorded 79 percent of horses as either anxious or very 
anxious around fireworks or over the Guy Fawkes Day period. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Although there is limited direct evidence, it is also likely that fireworks and their debris will 
cause disturbance to wildlife and are likely to cause suffering or distress, depending on the 
distance from the explosive and the noise level. 
 
The RSPCA believes that a licensing system would help with better enforcement of the law 
by allowing enforcement bodies to know where licensed events are being held so they can 
focus on locations and incidents elsewhere. 
 
The RSPCA also believes that there is a real need to raise awareness amongst owners of 
animals about fireworks phobia. This phobia can be treated (in dogs at least) in the long 
term but owners need to prepare themselves and their pets sooner, rather than just before 
the fireworks are let off. There is a need to raise awareness about the impact of fireworks 
on animals to the wider public to encourage them to be more considerate of those with 
pets, horses and livestock as well as local wildlife. 
 
The RSPCA believes the law is failing as it does not prevent or sufficiently reduce the risk of 
fireworks causing distress, injury or anxiety to people, as well as death, injury or distress to 
animals. 
 
The RSPCA also believe that further research is needed to properly understand the impact of 
noise on animals and a number of things can be done to improve the situation for animals 
and people by: 
 

 introducing a limit on the public use of fireworks on or close to specific dates and 
times 

 tightening restrictions on the sale of fireworks in the run up to Bonfire night 

 reducing the maximum noise level of fireworks sold to the public, ensuring they are 
labelled accurately 

 licensing all public firework displays – and ensuring displays are better advertised to 
the public 

 
Therefore, this Council resolves: 
 

1. That the Chief Executive be requested to write to the Secretary of State for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy urging him to introduce legislation to limit the maximum 
noise level of fireworks to 90dB for those sold to the public for private displays. 

 
2. That the Director of Community and Environmental Services be requested to: 

 

 look at ways to encourage and promote all public firework displays within the 
local authority boundary to be advertised in advance of the event, allowing 
residents to take precautions for their animals and vulnerable people;  

 to develop and promote a public awareness campaign about the impact of 
fireworks on animal welfare and vulnerable people – including the precautions 
that can be taken to mitigate risks; and 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 to look at ways to encourage local suppliers of fireworks to stock ‘quieter’ 
fireworks for public display’.  

 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
9  SUPPORTING A HEALTHIER MEAL OPTION FOR OUR OLDER COMMUNITIES THROUGH 
MEALS ON WHEELS 
 
Motion: Having submitted notice and following the Council’s agreement to the alteration of 
the motion, Councillor T Williams proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded): 
 
‘Even before the pandemic, more than an estimated 1.3 million people over the age of 65 
were thought to be malnourished. Malnutrition makes people more susceptible to physical 
and mental ill-health, extends hospital stays and makes re-admission more likely – 
malnutrition accounts for nearly £20bn of health and social care spending in England. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has made it difficult for many people to access good food daily, not 
least, older people and disabled people, who were already at high risk of malnutrition. 
During the crisis, many older people and disabled people struggled to access good food 
every day and indeed this issue predated the crisis. 
 
Whilst there are a number of ways to support people – like investing in lunch clubs or good 
care-home and hospital food – having a robust Meals on Wheels service locally is a 
cornerstone to tackling the issue. Meals on Wheels services provide a lifeline to people 
struggling to feed themselves in their own homes, ensure that older and disabled people at 
risk of malnutrition or social isolation can access regular social contact every day and at least 
one nutritious meal every day, and are cost-saving in the long-term to local authorities and 
NHS trusts. 
 
Now more than ever the Council must support older and disabled people to be able to stay 
healthy, safe and nourished in their own homes. 
 
This Council resolves: 

 
To request the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee to review the accredited 
Meals on Wheels local supplier scheme in Chorley and explore the benefits and challenges 
of adopting the same approach in Blackpool and recommend the Executive accordingly’. 
 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

  
(The meeting ended at 8.40 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


